BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Joint Application of American Water Works Case Nos.:
Company, Inc., Essential Utilities, Inc.,
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua
Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Peoples
Natural Gas Company LLC, and Alpha
Merger Sub, Inc. for a Certificate of Public
Convenience under Sections 1102(a)(3) and
2210(c) of the Public Utility Code and All
Other Necessary

Approvals to Effect a Change of Control of
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua
Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples
Natural Gas Company LLC

A-2025-3058927
A-2025-3058928
A-2025-3058929

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW JOINT PETITION TO INTERVENE OUT OF
TIME

TO THE COMMISSION:

NOW COME the Pennsylvania Laborers’ District Council, by and through its counsel,
Domenic A. Bellisario, and the Metropolitan Area of Philadelphia, Baltimore Washington Laborers’
District Council, by and though its counsel, Joel P. Trigiani, (collectively, the “Laborers”) and file
the within Petition for Leave to Withdraw Joint Petition to Intervene out of Time and state as follow:

1. On February 5, 2026, the Laborers filed a Joint Petition to Intervene Out of Time in the
above-captioned case.

2. Upon further review, the Laborers have decided to withdraw their Joint Petition.

Wherefore, the Laborers request leave to withdraw their Joint Petition to Intervene Out of
Time.

Domenic 4. Bellisario

Counsel for Petitioner Pennsylvania
Laborers’ District Council

PA ID: 28845

310 Grant Street, Suite 1302
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 471-6463
domenic@bellisario.com

foel D, Tnigians

Counsel for the Metropolitan Area of
Philadelphia , Baltimore, Washington
Laborers’

District Council

PA ID: 32268

P.O. Box 126

Villanova, PA 19085

(267) 228-2183
joel@trigianilaw.com



mailto:domenic@bellisario.com
mailto:joel@trigianilaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Domenic A. Bellisario, certify that I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Notice of Entry of Appearance on all interested parties in accordance with the requirements of 52
Pa. Code §§ 1.54 by electronic mail to the individuals listed below.

The Honorable Mary D. Long
Administrative Law Judge Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

malong@pa.gov

Allison Kaster, Esquire

PA PUC BIE Legal Technical
400 North Street, 2™ Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17120
akaster@pa.gov

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire
Alexander R. Stahl, Esq.
Essential Utilities Inc.

762 W. Lancaster Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
kajoyce(@aquaamerica.com
astahl@aquaamerica.com

Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire
Joel Cheskis, Esquire

Johnathan M. Longhurst, Esquire
Crystal Zook, Esquire

PA Office of Consumer Advocate
Forum Place

555 Walnut Street, Sth Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pawcaquaexternal@paoca.org
hbreitman(@paoca.org
jlonghurst@paoca.org
jcheskis@paoca.org
czook(@paoca.org

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire

Mark A. Lazaroff, Esquire
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esquire
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esquire
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
2222 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-3007
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com

Anthony D. Kanagy, Esquire
Garrett P. Lent. Esquire
Hayley E. Wilburn, Esquire
Emily S. Grecu , Esquire
Post & Schell P.C.

17 North Second Street, Suite 500
Harrisburg, PA 17101
akanagy@postschell.com
olent@postschell.com
hwilburn@postschell.com
egrecu@postschell.com

Thomas Wyatt, Esquire

Matthew Olesh Esquire

Matthew Selmasska Esquire

Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel, LLP
Centre Square West

1500 Market Street, Suite 3400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
thomas.wyatt@obermayer.com
matthew.olash@obermayer.com
matthew.selmasska@obermayer.com
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Ria Pereira, Esquire

Lauren Berman, Esquire
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire

John Sweet, Esquire

Levi Phillips, Esquire

PA Utility Law Project

118 Locust Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
rpereira(@pautilitylawproject.org
Iberman@pautilitylawproject.org
emarx(@pautilitylawproject.org
jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org
Iphillips@pautilitylawproject.org

Maureen B. Carlton, Esquire
Andrew Griffin, Esquire
Aaron Nelson, Esquire
Curtin & Heefner, LLP

1040 Stony Hill Road
Yardley, PA 19067
mbc@curtinheefner.com
apg@curtinheefner.com
adn@curtinheefner.com

Meagan Moore, Esquire

PNG Companies, LLC

375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
meagan.moore(@peoples-gas.com

Steven C. Gray, Esquire

Office of Small Business Advocate

Forum Place

555 Walnut Street, 1* Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

sgra a.gov

Dated: February 13, 2026

Michael Maddren, Esquire
Murphy Maddren, LTD

6 Dickinson Drive, Suite 115
Chadds Ford, PA 19317
mike@murphymaddren.con

Alex J. Baumler, Esquire
Lamb McErlane PC

24 East Market Street, Box 565
West Chester, PA 19381
alex@skilkennylaw.com

Joseph W. Jesiolowski, Esquire
Kevin D. Kent, Esquire

Clark Hill PLC

Clark Hill Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street, Suite 2620
Philadelphia, PA 19103
jiesiolowski@eclarkhill.co,

kkent@clarkhill.com

Samuel J. Pasquarelli, Esquire
Sherrard, German & Kelly, PC
535 Smithfield Street, Suite 300
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
samuel.pasquarelli@sgkpa.com

Alexander R. Stahl, Esquire
Kimberly Joyce, Esquire
762 West Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr PA 19010
astahl@aquaamerica.com
kajoyce(@aquaamerica.com

Scott B. Granger Esquire

Pa Puc Bureau of Investigation &
Enforcement

400 North Street, 2nd Floor West Harrisburg
PA 17120

sgranger(@pa.gov

Domenic 4. Bellisarce

Domenic A. Bellisario
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